packs inside them with each pack having description “Gold Flake / Kings / Honey 

dew / Made In Turkey Under Authority Of The Trade Mark Owned By 

British American Tobacco / For Sale in GCC Countries / Tar: 7mg / 

Nicotine:0.6mg”imprinted on them. Each pack contained 20sticks of Cigarettes. Thus, 

a total of 43,80,000 (Forty-three lacs eighty thousand only; 219*100*10*20) sticks of 

cigarettes each having a length of 84 millimetres having declared assessable value of Rs. 

58,68,378/-were found during the course of examination. As part of investigation, 

KASEZ Customs found that the value of cigarettes in open market was Rs.

[...]

7mg / Nicotine: 0.6 mg”. 

Each of such packs was found to contain 20 sticks of Cigarettes. 

6.2.2. During the course of stock taking proceedings, it was found that total of 161 

corrugated boxes having 100 cartons of 20 packs of cigarettes i.e., a total of 

32,20,000(Thirty-two lacs twenty thousand) cigarette sticks(each 

84mminlength) ofonebrand concealed in cartons having description of another 

brand were lying at the premise of the said SEZ unit on 16-02- 2023. 

6.2.3. Further, out of 11,60,000 sticks of cigarettes which had been clandestinely

[...]

+ that the SEZ Unit was not maintaining log book and stock register. 

that the SEZ Unit had not installed CCTV yet. 

9. CONTRAVENTION AND VIOLATION OF LAWS: 

The goods imported vide Bill of entry No. 1016497 dated 20-10-2022 (RUD- 17) i.e., 

43,80,000 (Forty-three lacs eighty thousand sticks of cigarettes each of which was of 

84 millimetres in length) sticks of “GOLD-FLAKE” brand cigarettes having 

description “Gold Flake / Kings/Honeydew / Made in Turkey Under 

Authority of The Trade Mark Owned By British American Tobacco/For

[...]

11mg/Nicotine1.1mg" imprinted on each of such cartons. As per the investigation 

undertaken by KASEZ Customs, the value of cigarettes in open domain was found to 

be Rs. 24 per stick and hence, the value of such imported cigarettes was found to be 

Rs. 10,51,20,000/- (Rupees Ten crores fifty-one lacs twenty thousand only). The 

cigarettes are of foreign origin and illegally imported into India. 

9.1. CONTRAVENTIONS PERTAINING TO IMPROPER IMPORT OF GOODS 

9.1.1. Section 46 of the Customs Act, 1962 

Section 46 of the Customs Act, 1962 places responsibility on the importer of goods

[...]

However, it appears that despite the unequivocal instructions from the 

Customs regarding non-parting with the offending goods and affixing their 

responsibility to ensure the safety of goods, an incident of clandestine removal 

of goods was reported wherein 11,60,000 (Eleven lacs sixty thousand) sticks of 

cigarettes were removed (out of which 23,800 sticks recovered by KASEZ 

security) in a clandestine manner leading to immense pecuniary loss to the 

Government exchequer. From the investigation, it is forthcoming that while 

huge Government revenue was at stake, the said SEZ unit and Shri

[...]

part of any of the parties is not forthcoming as well. The inability of the said SEZ 

unit, Shri S.I. Motanwala and Shri Narendrasinh Zala to secure the goods not 

only led to huge pecuniary loss to the government exchequer but also clearance 

of 11,60,000 (Eleven lacs sixty thousand only) sticks of imported cigarettes 

(smuggled goods) into domestic market which were non-compliant with the 

COTP Act 2003, COTP Rules 2014 (as amended from time to time), Legal 

Meteorology Act, Legal Metrology (Packaged Commodity) Rules, 2011, Trade

[...]

11, KASEZ, are hereby called upon to show cause in writing to the Commissioner of 
Customs, Kandla, having his office situated at 1st Floor,Customs House, Near Balaji 
Temple, Kandla as to why: - 

a. the seized 43,80,000 sticks of imported foreign origin cigarettes of “Gold- Flake” 
brand, valued at Rs.10,51,20,000/- (Rs. Ten crores fifty one lacs twentythousand 
only) placed under seizure vide Panchnama dated 28-10- 2022 should not be held 
liable for absolute confiscation under the provisions of Section 111(d), (f), (i), (j), (m) 
& (o) & 113(d) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

b. Customs duty amounting to Rs. 5,08,42,661/- (Rupees Five crores eight lacs forty 
two thousand six hundred and sixty one only ) on goods cleared from the premise of 
M/s La Spirit Liquor Trading Co. should not be demanded and recovered from them 
under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 read with Section 30 of the SEZ Act, 
2005 and Rule 25 of the SEZ Rules, 2006.